administrative and general expenses to their own line item in the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations for the six months ended August 4, 2007 to conform to the 2008 presentation.

Restatement – As previously reported in Note 2 of the Company's annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
February 2, 2008 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on April 2, 2008, property and equipment,
deferred income taxes and retained earnings were restated on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
as of February 3, 2007.  The Company identified an error in accounting for its share of the equity in earnings of CDI
Contractors LLC ("CDI"), a 50%-owned, equity method joint venture investment of the Company that is also a
general contractor that constructs stores for the Company.  The Company discovered that CDI had recorded profit on
the Company's construction projects in excess of what CDI had previously reported and which, therefore, was not
properly eliminated.

The following table reflects the effects of the restatement on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet and the
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Retained Earnings as of August 4, 2007 (in thousands):

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Property and equipment, net $ 3,255,055 $ (11,280) $ 3,243,775
Total assets 5,413,434 (11,280) 5,402,154
Deferred income taxes 430,896 (4,116) 426,780
Retained earnings 2,657,919 (7,164) 2,650,755
Total stockholders' equity 2,604,991 (7,164) 2,597,827
Total liabilities and  stockholders' equity 5,413,434 (11,280) 5,402,154

Note 2.  Stock-Based Compensation

The Company has various stock option plans that provide for the granting of options to purchase shares of Class A
Common Stock to certain key employees of the Company.  Exercise and vesting terms for options granted under the
plans are determined at each grant date.  There were no stock options granted during the three and six months ended

Edgar Filing: DILLARDS INC - Form 10-Q

9

August 2, 2008 and August 4, 2007.

6

Edgar Filing: DILLARDS INC - Form 10-Q

10

Index

Stock option transactions for the three months ended August 2, 2008 are summarized as follows: